

RESOLUTION RESOLVING TO ACCEPT WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATIONS TO BE AWARDED GRANTS, ON A COMPETITIVE BASIS, FOR INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMMING OF CATALAN ARTISTIC CREATIONS IN THE VISUAL ARTS, DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURE

02/L0198 U10 N- DES.2

RECITALS

- 1. Resolution of the director of the Consortium of the Institut Ramon Llull dated 6 February 2025 (DOGC number 9349 of 12 February 2025), opened the call to award grants, on a competitive basis, for international programming of Catalan artistic creations in the visual arts, design and architecture.
- 2. The applications submitted by the deadline established in the call are listed in the file.
- 3. On 15 May 2025, the assessment committee met to analyse and assess the applications submitted.
- 4. On 12 June 2025, the examining body issued a provisional resolution proposal for the awarding of grants, based on the recommendations of the assessment committee.

LEGAL BASIS

- 1. Law 38/2003, of 17 November (General Subsidies Act), and Royal Decree 887/2006, of 21 July, approving the Regulation of Law 38/2003, of 17 November (General Subsidies Act).
- 2. Royal Legislative Decree 3/2002, of 24 December, approving the revised text of Public Finance Act of Catalonia.
- 3. Agreement GOV/85/2016 of 28 June, which approves the modification of the standard governing guidelines approved by Agreement GOV/110/2014 of 22 July, which approved the standard guidelines governing procedures to award grants, on a competitive basis, processed by the Government of Catalonia and its public sector (DOGC number 7152 of 30/06/2016).
- 4. Resolution dated 22 January 2025 (DOGC number 9352, of 17 February 2025) announced the agreements of the Board of Directors dated 16 January 2025 approving the guidelines governing the awarding of grants for international programming of Catalan artistic creations in the visual arts, design and architecture
- 5. Article 94.1 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on Common Administrative Procedure of Public Administration, provides that all interested parties may withdraw their application or, when not prohibited by law, waive their rights.
- 6. Point 12.4 provides, without prejudice to the withdrawal established in point 11.4, that any applicant may withdraw their grant application in writing before the grants are awarded and the examining body must accept it.

RESOLUTION

Now, therefore, be it resolved that:



- The withdrawal of the grant applications listed in the Annex be accepted and the proceedings concluded.

LAWFUL APPEALS

This resolution, which does not exhaust the administrative channels, as per articles 121 and 122 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on Common Administrative Procedure of Public Administration, may be appealed and any such appeals must be lodged with the Director of the Consortium of the Institut Ramon Llull within one month of the day following notification of this resolution.

Barcelona, 14 July 2025

The examining body

Antònia Andúgar i Andreu



ANNEX

L0198 U10 N-PRIV 140/25-1

Applicant: Current - Art and Urban Space Festival/Venue: Current - Art and Urban Space

Dates: 23/06/2025 - 06/07/2025

Activity: programming Veronica Valentini and Natalia Rodríguez at Current-Art and Urban Space festival.

Stuttgart (Germany) Amount requested: €0.00 Amount eligible for grant: €0.00

Awarded amount: €0.00

On 23 June 2025, the applicant asked to withdraw their grant application. The examining body accepts said withdrawal.

L0198 U10 N-PRIV 166/25- 1

Applicant: SAT - Société des Arts Technologiques Festival/Venue: SAT - Société des Arts Technologiques

Dates: 20/09/2025 - 21/09/2025

Activity: programming Desilence at SAT - Société des Arts Technologiques. Montreal (Canada)

Amount requested: €0.00 Amount eligible for grant: €0.00

Awarded amount: €0.00

On 26 June 2025, the applicant asked to withdraw their grant application. The examining body accepts said withdrawal.

L0198 U10 N-PRIV 182/25-1

Applicant: SpiderWebShow Performance

Festival/Venue: FOLDA - Festival of Live Digital Art

Dates: 07/06/2025 - 07/06/2025

Activity: programming Playmodes at FOLDA - Festival of Live Digital Art, Victoria. Ontario (Canada)

Amount requested: €0.00 Amount eligible for grant: €0.00

Awarded amount: €0.00

On 17 June 2025, the applicant asked to withdraw their grant application. The examining body accepts said withdrawal.

L0198 U10 N-PRIV 220/25-1

Applicant: Commune de Lyon Festival/Venue: Fête des Lumières Dates: 01/12/2025 - 10/12/2025

Activity: programming by Antoni Arola at Fête des Lumières. Lyon (France)

Amount requested: 0.00 € Amount eligible for grant: 0.00 €

Awarded amount: 0.00 €



On 20 June 2025, the applicant asked to withdraw their grant application. The examining body accepts said withdrawal.